

Docket No. 19-305

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT “BOBBY” MAXELROD, *et al.*,

Petitioner,

v.

AVA CATO

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Statutory and Regulatory Provisions Involved	1
Statement of Facts	1
Standard of Review	4
Summary of Argument	5
Argument.....	6
I. The Fourteenth Circuit’s ruling should be affirmed because (1) a domestic transaction is only necessary to apply Section 10(b) and (2) the transaction here is predominantly foreign	6
A. A domestic transaction is only necessary to apply Section 10(b)	7
1. The Second Circuit in <i>Parkcentral</i> stays true to <i>Morrison</i> ’s clear language and reasoning.....	8
2. The Second Circuit in <i>Parkcentral</i> upholds <i>Morrison</i> ’s focus on the presumption against extraterritoriality.....	9
3. Section 10(b)’s “in connection with” requirement cannot reliably filter truly foreign from domestic transactions	15
B. Section 10(b) is inapplicable to the transaction here because the transaction here is predominantly foreign	16
II. An employee who at the insistence of a superior, inserts a false or misleading statement into investor materials, is not subject to primary liability under rule 10(B)-5(a) or (c).....	19
A. Disseminators of information are not subject to primary liability under Rule 10(b)-5(a) or (c) in private actions.....	19
1. Expanding the private cause of action is contrary to Congress’ intent	19
2. Subjecting disseminators to a private cause of action is inconsistent with the sharp distinction drawn between primary and secondary liability in prior Supreme Court holdings.....	21
3. Blurring the distinction between primary and secondary liability in the private context will substantially increase the number of securities lawsuits.....	22
B. Cato’s conduct does not violate the text of Rule 10(b)-5(a) or (c)	24

1. Scheme liability requires conduct beyond mere misstatements and some degree of planning or intentional wrongdoing.	24
2. Cato merely performed ministerial acts under pressure from a superior which does not constitute a deceptive scheme	26
C. Even if disseminators of false information are subject to primary liability under Rule 10(b)-5(a) and (c) in private actions, Cato escapes liability because she is not a disseminator	27
Conclusion.....	29
Appendix	A
Appendix 1.....	B
Appendix 2.....	C

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980).....	24
<i>Absolute Activist Value Master Fund Ltd. v. Ficeto</i> , 677 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	4
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	20, 21
<i>Conopco, Inc. v. Roll Int'l</i> , 231 F.3d 82 (2d Cir.2000)	5
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	6
<i>Freidus v. Barclays Bank PLC</i> , 734 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Giunta v. Dingman</i> , 893 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2018)	12, 17, 18
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014)	20
<i>In re London Prime Int'l Trading, Ltd. v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 937 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2019)	11 n. 1
<i>In re Societe Generale Sec. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 3910286 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2010)	17, 18
<i>Itoba Ltd. v. Lep Group PLC</i> , 54 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Janus Capital Group, Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 564 U.S. 135 (2011)	21, 22
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013)	13, 14
<i>Leasco Data Processing Equip. Corp. v. Maxwell</i> , 468 F.2d 1326, 1334 (2d Cir. 1972)	8

<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Lorenzo v. SEC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1094 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lormand v. US Unwired, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 228, 232 (5th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Lykuong Eng v. Akra Agric. Partners, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 5473481 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 9, 2017)	7
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	15
<i>Microsoft v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007)	13
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parkcentral Glob. Hub Ltd. v. Porsche Auto. Holdings SE</i> , 763 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pub. Pension Fund Group v. KV Pharm. Co.</i> , 679 F.3d 972 (8th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	24
<i>Reese v. Malone</i> , 747 F.3d 557 (9th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 494 U.S. 56 (1990)	17
<i>SEC v. Rana Research, Inc.</i> , 8 F.3d 1358 (9th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>SEC v. Seethruequity, LLC</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71997, at *13 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2019).....	25, 26
<i>SEC v. Tex. Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968)	16
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002)	15

<i>Schoenbaum v. Firstbrook</i> , 405 F.2d 200 (2d Cir. 1968)	8
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners v. Scientific-Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Stoyas v. Toshiba Corp.</i> , 896 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Swack v. Credit Suisse First Bos.</i> , 383 F. Supp. 2d 223, 239 (D. Mass. 2004)	25, 27
<i>United States v. Georgiou</i> , 777 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2015)	7
<i>U.S. S.E.C. v. Bengier</i> , 2013 WL 593952 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 15, 2013)	7
<i>WPP Luxembourg Gamma Three Sarl v. Spot Runner, Inc.</i> , 655 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2011)	25, 26

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78j	1, 7, 19
15 U.S.C. § 78t(e)	1, 23

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	1, 19
17 C.F.R. § 240.12g3-2(b).....	1, 14, 18

Other Authorities

Additional Form F-6 Eligibility Requirement Related to the Listed Status of Deposited Securities Underlying American Depositary Receipts, Proposed Rule, 68 Fed. Reg. 54,644 (Sept. 17, 2003)	2, 3, 11, 12 n. 2
Exemption from Registration Under Section 12(G) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 for Foreign Private Issuers; Final Rule, 73 Fed. Reg. 52,755 (Sept. 10, 2008)	3, 14, 18 n. 3
<i>Predictability and Comity: Toward Common Principles of Extraterritorial Jurisdiction</i> , 98 HARV. L. REV. 1310, 1321 (1985) ..	13, 14

Thomas Lee Hazen, *Treatise on the Law of Securities Regulation* §12:20
(6th ed. 2009)15
